36  All of them were encouraged and they themselves also took food. 

36  Everyone was encouraged and had something to eat. 
36  Then were they all of good cheer, and they also took some meat.

37  We were 276 people on the ship in all.

37  All of us in the ship were two hundred and seventy-six persons. 
37  There were 276 of us on the ship. 

37  And we were in all in the ship two hundred threescore and sixteen souls.

38  When they had eaten enough, they began lightening the ship by throwing the wheat
out into the sea.

38  When they had eaten enough, they began to lighten the ship by throwing out the wheat